Acquisition, as well as evaluating accounting policies for conformity, has not yet been completed. Accordingly, the aggregate purchase price allocation and related adjustments
reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information are preliminary and subject to revision based on a final determination of fair value. Refer to
Note 1 - Basis of Presentation for more information.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information presented is for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the financial position or
results of operations that would have been realized if the Acquisition and the Debt Financing had been completed on the dates set forth above, nor is it indicative of the future
results or financial position of the Company.

2

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2023
(in millions)

(in millions)

Hillenbrand,
 Inc.

Historical

FPM
Historical (as

Adjusted)
(Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments -
Acquisition  (Note 4)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments -
Debt

Financing  (Note 4)
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
  Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 290.5  $ 12.9  $ (754.6)  (a)  $ 758.0  (a)  $ 306.8
Trade receivables, net  318.3   66.5   —   —   384.8
Receivables from long-term manufacturing contracts, net  280.4   23.8   —   —   304.2
Inventories, net  568.4   67.9   2.8  (b)   —   639.1
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  125.7   35.1   —   —   160.8

Total current assets  1,583.3   206.2   (751.8)   758.0   1,795.7
  Property, plant, and equipment, net  296.4   28.0   —   —   324.4
  Operating lease right-of-use assets, net  105.9   9.8   —   —   115.7
  Intangible assets, net  1,085.6   148.5   189.5  (c)   —   1,423.6
  Goodwill  1,561.4   175.1   313.6  (d)   —   2,050.1
  Other long-term assets  101.2   1.3   —   —   102.5

Total Assets $ 4,733.8  $ 568.9  $ (248.7)   $ 758.0   $ 5,812.0

LIABILITIES
  Current Liabilities

Trade accounts payable $ 402.3  $ 62.1  $ —   $ —   $ 464.4
Liabilities from long-term manufacturing contracts and advances  362.6   111.1   —   —   473.7
Current portion of long-term debt  10.0   —   —   10.1  (f)   20.1
Accrued compensation  85.5   10.3   —   —   95.8
Other current liabilities  318.9   59.7   —   —   378.6

Total current liabilities  1,179.3   243.2   —   10.1   1,432.6
  Long-term debt  1,329.3   —   —   747.9  (f)   2,077.2
  Accrued pension and postretirement healthcare  108.2   —   —   —   108.2
  Operating lease liabilities  83.0   9.7   —   —   92.7
  Deferred income taxes  288.4   4.2   64.8  (e)   —   357.4
  Other long-term liabilities  60.1   4.2   —   —   64.3

Total Liabilities $ 3,048.3  $ 261.3  $ 64.8   $ 758.0   $ 4,132.4

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
  Hillenbrand shareholders' equity  1,654.0   307.6   (313.5)  (g)   —   1,648.1
  Noncontrolling interests  31.5   —   —   —   31.5

  Total Shareholders' Equity  1,685.5   307.6   (313.5)   —   1,679.6

  Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity $ 4,733.8  $ 568.9  $ (248.7)   $ 758.0   $ 5,812.0

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

3

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended June 30, 2023
(in millions, except per share data)

Hillenbrand,

 Inc. Historical

FPM
Historical (as

Adjusted)
(Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
-Acquisition  (Note 5)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments -
Debt

Financing  (Note 5)
Pro Forma
Combined  (Note 5)

  Net revenue $ 2,063.2 $ 414.1 $ —   $ —   $ 2,477.3
  Cost of goods sold  1,382.5  290.7  —   —   1,673.2

Gross profit  680.7  123.4  —   —   804.1
  Operating expenses  421.1  82.3  (6.5)  (f)   —   496.9
  Amortization expense  58.6  11.3  6.2  (b)   —   76.1
  Interest expense  55.9  5.3  —   33.9  (c)   95.1

Income from continuing operations before income taxes  145.1  24.5  0.3   (33.9)   136.0
  Income tax expense  50.2  8.4  0.1  (d)   (8.5)  (d)   50.2

Income from continuing operations  94.9  16.1  0.2   (25.4)   85.8
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests  4.8  —  —   —   4.8

Net income from continuing operations attributable to
Hillenbrand $ 90.1 $ 16.1 $ 0.2   $ (25.4)   $ 81.0

  Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share from continuing operations
attributable to Hillenbrand $ 1.29   1.16
Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations
attributable to Hillenbrand $ 1.29   1.16
Weighted average shares outstanding (basic)  69.7   69.7  (g)
Weighted average shares outstanding (diluted)  70.0   70.0  (g)

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

4

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2022
(in millions, except per share data)

Hillenbrand,

 Inc. Historical

FPM
Historical (as

Adjusted)
(Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
- Acquisition  (Note 5)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments -
Debt

Financing  (Note 5)
Pro Forma
Combined  (Note 5)

Net revenue $ 2,315.3 $ 521.9 $ —   $ 2,837.2
Cost of goods sold  1,551.5  373.7  2.8 (a)   1,928.0
Gross profit $ 763.8 $ 148.2 $ (2.8)   $ —   $ 909.2
Operating expenses  442.7  102.5  (2.9) (e)(f)   542.3
Amortization expense  54.0  14.2  9.1 (b)   77.3
Loss on divestiture  3.1  —  —   3.1
Interest expense  64.3  2.3  —   45.2 (c)   111.8

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes  199.7  29.2  (9.0)   (45.2)   $ 174.7

Income tax expense  70.4  4.9  (2.3) (d)   (11.3) (d)   61.7
Income from continuing operations  129.3  24.3  (6.7)   (33.9)   113.0

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interests  6.3  —  —   6.3

Income from continuing operations attributable to
Hillenbrand $ 123.0 $ 24.3 $ (6.7)   $ (33.9)   $ 106.7

Earnings per share
Basic earnings per share from continuing operations
attributable to Hillenbrand $ 1.72   $ 1.49
Diluted earnings per share from continuing
operations attributable to Hillenbrand $ 1.70   $ 1.48
Weighted average shares outstanding (basic)  71.7   71.7 (g)
Weighted average shares outstanding (diluted)  72.2   72.2 (g)

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

5

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements